

ENGINEERING MEMO #267

TO: Memo Distribution
 FROM: R. E. Orwig
 SUBJECT: 350 4-BBL. V/8 HIGH PERFORMANCE ENGINE - DISCONTINUE

At the request of management, the 350 C.I.D. 4-barrel High Performance V/8 Engine will be discontinued as a selective option for B-11, B-11E, B-12, B-12E and B-12W Models. This cancellation will be effective with the 1970 Model year change, October 1, 1969.

Following is a list of the parts affected:

ITEM	NAME	B OF M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	I	A	REMARKS
1.	Engine Asm.-350 V/8 Hi-P. Auto.Trans.	B	703573	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
2.	Kit-Eng.Acc.350 V/8 Hi-P. W/O A.C.	B	703647	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
3.	Kit-Eng.Acc.350 V/8 Hi-P. W/A.C.	B	703648	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
4.	Carb.A.-350 V/8 Hi-P. A.T.	B	703587	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
5.	Carb.A.-350 V/8 Hi-P.A.T.-W/EEC	B	703588	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
6.	Cleaner A.-Carb.Air-350 V/8 Hi-P.	B	703589	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
7.	Cleaner A.-Air(Mod) 350 V/8 Hi-P.	M	703666	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
8.	Cleaner & Trim A.-Air 350 V/8 Hi-Perf.	M	703667	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
9.	Cleaner A.-Air(Mod) 350 V/8 Hi-P.-W/EEC	M	703675	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
10.	Cleaner & Trim A.-Air 350 V/8 Hi-P.-W/EEC	M	703676	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
11.	Gasket-Air Cleaner & Silencer	B	704757	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap

ENGINEERING MEMO #267 (Cont'd.)

ITEM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	I	A	REMARKS
12.	Stud-Special-Air Clnr. & Silencer-4.66 Lg.	B	704118	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
A 13.	Gasket-Carburetor(V/8 4-Bbl.)	F	704756	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
A 14.	Baffle-Carb.Heat Radiation	F	702867	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
15.	Spacer-Carburetor Adapter	M	704487	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
16.	Kit-Evap.Emission Control-V/8 Hi-Perf.	B	703652	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
A 17.	Insulation A.-Carb.Heat V/8 4-Bbl.	F	703686	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
18.	Bolt-Carb.Mtg.(Special) 4-Bbl. W/EEC	E	704755	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
A 19.	Thermo.Cover & Rod A.-Auto. Ch. 4-Bbl. W/EEC	F	703688	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
20.	Hose-P.C.V.Tee to Carb. V/8 Hi-P. W/EEC	M	704697	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
21.	Hose-.350 I.D. P.C.V. Spec.	B	MG-113	-----	NO	NO	Reduce Usage
A 22.	Pipe-C/C Vent(Valve Cover to A/C1.Hose)	F	704661	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
23.	Pipe-Spark Control(V/8 Hi-P.)	B	704741	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
24.	Adapter-Carb. (V/8 Hi-P.)	M	704486	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
25.	Adapter-Carburetor	M	704461	-----	NO	NO	Reduce Usage
B 26.	Rod-Cont.Lever to B/C-Rear	M	704707	-----	NO	NO	REINSTATED Serv.or Scrap
27.	Brkt.-Accel.Pull Back Spr.	B	704344	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
28.	Label-Exh.Emiss.Eng.Tune-Up (V/8)	B	704759	Chg"B"	YES	YES	Revise - Use

ENGINEERING MEMO #267 (Cont'd.)

ITEM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	I	A	REMARKS
29.	Tube A.-Fuel Pump to Carb. (V/8 4-Ebl.)	M	703636	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
30.	Tube-3/8 O.D. x .028 Wall x 24-1/2 Lg.	M	704039	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
31.	Hose-C/Case Vent Valve to Carb. (Hi-P.)	B	704269	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
32.	Nut-#10-32 Hex.	B	120614	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
33.	Washer-9/32 ID x 5/8 OD Pl.	F	120392	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
34.	Thermostat Cover & Rod A.- Auto.Choke	B	703683	-----	NO	NO	Return to Vendor Serv.or Scrap
35.	Nut-Carb.Mtg.	B	704748	-----	NO	NO	Revise Usage
36.	Washer-11/32 ID x 11/16 OD Pl.	B	120393	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
37.	Lockwasher-3/8 Med.Spr.	B	120382	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
38.	Bolt - 5/16-18 x 3-3/4 Hex. Hd. (260M)	B	188154	-----	NO	YES	Serv.or Scrap
39.	Screw-#12-24 x 1/2 Rd.Hd. C.R. Mach.	B	155269	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
40.	Lockwasher-#12 Ext.Tooth	B	125751	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
41.	Nut-#12-24 Hex.Mach.Screw	B	121743	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
42.	Nut - 5/16-24 Hex.	B	120368	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
43.	Lockwasher-5/16 Med.Spr.	B	120214	-----	NO	YES	Reduce Usage
44.	Washer-7/32 ID x 1/2 OD Pl.	B	120391	-----	NO	YES	Revise Usage